GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3268
ANSWERED ON:14.12.2011

CONSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT WOMEN COLLEGES
Choudhry Smt. Shruti

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to construct the buildings of Government colleges particularly women colleges with the
matching grants of the State of Haryana;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(c) the funds released and spent for each college with the matching grant to the State?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): There is no proposal to construct the buildings of Government colleges, particularly women colleges with the matching grants of
the State of Haryana. However, the Government has identified 374 educationally backward districts in the country, where the Gross
Enrolment Ratio is below the national average. Under a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, the Government proposes to set up one Model
Degree College in each such district. The scheme covers degree colleges established by States after 1.1.2008.

(b) & (c): In the State of Haryana, seven(7) districts have been identified as educationally backward. These districts are Fatehabad,
Gurgaon, Jind, Kaithal, Karnal, Panipat and Sirsa. The capital cost for each college would be between Rs.4 crores and Rs.8 crores to
be shared between the Centre and States on a 1:2 ratio.
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